The Group has adopted AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers from the start of the financial period. Consistent with disclosure made
in the prior year, existing policy and practice is in line with the new standard with exception of classification of certain export claims and rebates.

Export claims and rebates
The Group previously recognised export claims provision and rebates based on historical estimates as part of expenses. Under AASB 15, the Group
is required to reduce revenue by the expected amount of claims and rebates and as a result, the claims provision and rebate is reclassified to net at
revenue line in the consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income. The Group continues to estimate the amount of
claims and rebates based on historical data.

Transition
The Group has applied AASB 15 using the cumulative effect method by recognising the cumulative effect of initially applying AASB 15 as an
adjustment to the opening balance of equity. As a result, the comparative information has not been restated and continues to be reported under
AASB 118.

For the period ended 30 December 2018

As reported
under AASB 118

$’000

Impact of changes in
accounting polices
Adjustments $’000

As reported
under AASB 15

$’000
Revenue 479,609 (2,005) 477,604
 479,609 (2,005) 477,604

Less: expenses
Raw materials, consumables and third party purchases (154,398) 2,005 (152,393)
Other expenses (323,363) - (323,363)
 (477,761) - (475,756)

Share of net profits of associates and joint ventures accounted
for using the equity method 4,119  - 4,119
Profit before income tax expense 5,967 - 5,967
Income tax expense (2,030) - (2,030)
Profit for the period 3,937 - 3,937

Total comprehensive income 7,949 - 7,949

AASB 9 Financial Instruments
The Group has adopted AASB 9 Financial Instruments from the start of the financial period. As disclosed in prior year, there is no material impact
from adoption of the new standard. The Group has adopted the following new policies in accordance with the standard:

(i)	 Introduction of new classifications for financial assets and liabilities under AASB 9 as disclosed in note C6. The following table summarises the changes:

$’000
Original Classification

under AASB 139
New classification

under AASB 9

Original carrying
amount under

AASB 139
New carrying amount